

No. 20-02026

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JUDITH A. SISTI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island, Case No. 1:17-cv-00005
The Honorable John J. McConnell, Jr.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael A.F. Johnson
Dirk C. Phillips
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5783
Michael.Johnson@arnoldporter.com
*Attorneys for Appellant Federal
Housing Finance Agency*

Samuel C. Bodurtha
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP
56 Exchange Terrace, 5th Floor
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 751-0842
sbodurtha@hinshawlaw.com
*Attorneys for Appellants Federal
Housing Finance Agency and
Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation*

**Additional counsel on inside cover*

Joseph A. Farside, Jr.

Krystle G. Tadesse

Locke Lord LLP

2800 Financial Plaza

Providence, RI 02903

(401) 274-9200

joseph.farside@lockelord.com

krystle.tadesse@lockelord.com

Attorneys for Appellant Nationstar Mortgage LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. FHFA AS CONSERVATOR IS A PRIVATE ACTOR	2
A. Plaintiff’s Analysis of <i>Meyer</i> and <i>O’Melveny</i> Is Incorrect	3
1. Plaintiff’s Reliance on <i>Meyer</i> Is Misplaced.....	4
2. Plaintiff’s Interpretation of <i>O’Melveny</i> Is Wrong	7
a) Plaintiff’s Substantive Analysis of <i>O’Melveny</i> Is Incorrect	8
b) Plaintiff’s Interpretation of <i>O’Melveny</i> Is Self- Defeating.....	12
B. Plaintiff’s Assertions About Actions FHFA Supposedly Took as Regulator Do Not Support Her Claim.....	12
C. Amici’s Arguments Do Not Support Plaintiff’s Position	15
II. FREDDIE MAC IS A PRIVATE ACTOR FOR CONSTITUTIONAL PURPOSES.....	17
A. <i>Lebron</i> Requires that the Government Retain Permanent Control.....	18
B. Treasury’s Financial Support of the Conservatorship Does Not Establish Permanent Government Control.....	24
C. The Alternative Doctrines Plaintiff Cites Do Not Supplant <i>Lebron</i>	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Bankers Mortg. Corp. v. Freddie Mac</i> , 75 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Ameristar Financial Servicing Co. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 807 (Fed. Cl. 2007)	10
<i>Apao v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 324 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Atherton v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	25, 26
<i>Bucci v. Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB</i> , 68 A.3d 1069 (R.I. 2013).....	14
<i>Caroline Hunt Tr. Estate v. United States</i> , 470 F.3d 1044 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Faiella v. Fannie Mae</i> , 928 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>FDIC v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 374 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Morley</i> , 867 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Frazer v. United States</i> , 288 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	16

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
857 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012).....24, 26

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Holland v. United States,
75 Fed. Cl. 483 (2007).....25

Kerpen v. Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority,
907 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2018)24

Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
513 U.S. 374 (1995).....*passim*

Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States,
416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005)16

Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Central Institute,
296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....26

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....15, 18, 22, 28

Meridian Invs., Inc. v. Freddie Mac,
855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)3, 16, 24, 27

Mik v. Freddie Mac,
743 F.3d 149 (6th Cir. 2014)17, 26

Monrad v. FDIC,
62 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1995)10

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....*passim*

Pennsylvania v. Board of Directors of City Trusts of Philadelphia,
353 U.S. 230 (1957).....25, 27

Rosenblum v. Travelbyus.com Ltd.,
299 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2002)14

Rubin v. Fannie Mae,
587 F. App'x 273 (6th Cir. 2014)20, 24

Sprauve v. W. Indian Co.,
799 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2015)24

United States ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.,
813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016)3, 24, 27

United States v. Beszborn,
21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)7, 8, 9, 10

United States v. Heffner,
85 F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 1996)7

Velez-Diaz v. Vega-Irizarry,
421 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2005).....22

Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. FDIC,
105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....10

*Weaver's Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island Coastal Res. Mgmt.
Council*, 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009)15

Wiggins v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,
No. 2:14-cv-11103, 2015 WL 868933 (S.D.W. Va. Feb. 27, 2015)25

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....20

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....4

Other Authorities

FDIC OIG, *Receivership Termination Activity* at 2 (Sept. 20, 2002),
<https://www.fdicigo.gov/sites/default/files/publications/02-032.pdf>21
